
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2376 

  ANSWERED ON 09.03.2021 

  

INTERNATIONAL DAY OF RURAL WOMEN 

 

2376.  SHRI GAUTHAM SIGAMANI PON: 

SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT: 

SHRI SELVAM G.: 

SHRI DHANUSH M. KUMAR: 

SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI: 

SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government has observed International Day of Rural Women recently; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof along with the theme of the event and initiatives taken by the 

Government to make the event successful; 

(c)  the details of the schemes for women belonging to SC/ST/OBC and Economically 

weaker section in rural areas and the employment generated thereunder, State-UT-wise; 

(d)  the details of funds allocated, released and utilised by the States under the scheme, 

State/UT-wise including Maharashtra; 

(e)  the challenges faced by the Government while implementing schemes for women in rural 

areas; 

(f)  whether the Government has failed to generate employment opportunities for women in 

rural areas; and 

(g)  if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the corrective steps taken by 

the Government in this regard? 
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Annexure-I 

Annexure referred in part (c) & (d) reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2376  for 

reply on 9.3.2021: 

States/UT-wise details of employment provided to women under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS 

including SC/ST/OBC and economically weaker section 

 

S. No. State Employment Provided to women 



1 ANDHRA PRADESH 41.994 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.98 

3 ASSAM 15.06 

4 BIHAR 28.748 

5 CHHATTISGARH 28.732 

6 GOA 0.032 

7 GUJARAT 8.833 

8 HARYANA 3.181 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4.798 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3.242 

11 JHARKHAND 13.318 

12 KARNATAKA 26.54 

13 KERALA 15.225 

14 LADAKH 0.225 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 43.35 

16 MAHARASHTRA 12.339 

17 MANIPUR 2.998 

18 MEGHALAYA 3.753 

19 MIZORAM 1.301 

20 NAGALAND 1.542 

21 ODISHA 27.278 

22 PUNJAB 6.51 

23 RAJASTHAN 62.978 

24 SIKKIM 0.376 

25 TAMIL NADU 62.742 

26 TELANGANA 29.509 

27 TRIPURA 3.942 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 39.126 

29 UTTARAKHAND 4.801 

30 WEST BENGAL 51.35 

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0.05 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 

35 PUDUCHERRY 0.456 

  Total 545.309 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State/UT wise Progress of Women under DDUGKY (as on 31.01.2021) 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

2020-21 till Jan 2021 

Total  Women 

Trained  Placed  Trained  Placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 507 475 416 130 



2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
13 33 9 20 

3 Assam 367 2908 232 1533 

4 Bihar 1762 2147 933 975 

5 Chhattisgarh 476 3455 261 999 

6 Gujarat 0 647 0 334 

7 Haryana 26 1213 6 386 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
0 106 0 62 

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
1611 1816 594 793 

10 Jharkhand 604 1702 437 1056 

11 Karnataka 256 1298 124 534 

12 Kerala 1395 2033 799 988 

13 Madhya Pradesh 705 969 504 535 

14 Maharashtra 0 1876 0 790 

15 Manipur 105 271 46 129 

16 Meghalaya 19 77 19 61 

17 Mizoram 37 12 22 0 

18 Nagaland 69 278 63 100 

19 Odisha 3401 6842 2289 4822 

20 Punjab 1273 1411 605 440 

21 Rajasthan 179 1073 160 309 

22 Sikkim 0 18 0 18 

23 Tamil Nadu 213 1237 133 583 

24 Telangana 589 1201 89 935 

25 Tripura 21 94 11 36 

26 Uttar Pradesh 1205 2685 724 679 

27 Uttarakhand 141 155 50 94 

28 West Bengal 120 2327 15 758 



 

State/UT wise Progress of Women under RSETI (as on 31.01.2021)     

SI. 

 No. 
State/UT  

2020-21till January 2021  

Total  Women 

Trained  Settled  Trained Settled 

1 
Andaman and Nicobar 

Islands  
285 77 257 72 

2 Andhra Pradesh  2025 2346 1410 1666 

3 Arunachal Pradesh  9 57 5 23 

4 Assam  3857 2035 2993 1341 

5 Bihar  8760 6376 4776 3630 

6 Chattisgarh  4093 3158 3881 2664 

7 D&N Haveli  436 214 369 205 

8 Goa  0 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat  5952 5056 5708 4590 

10 Haryana  7254 4382 5360 2972 

11 Himachal Pradesh  2020 1202 1794 1000 

12 Jammu & Kashmir  2766 2109 1731 1118 

13 Jharkhand  7203 4674 5748 3702 

14 Karnataka  9480 8504 4975 5060 

15 Kerala  2653 2445 2131 1967 

16 Lakshadweep  115 49 115 49 

17 Madhya Pradesh  11540 10115 9384 7535 

18 Maharashtra  10862 6811 8918 5350 

19 Manipur  192 218 84 183 

20 Meghalaya  683 563 540 403 

21 Mizoram  222 135 96 29 

22 Nagaland  90 77 68 31 

23 Odisha  10497 7448 9728 6694 

24 Pondicherry  478 69 352 47 

25 Punjab  4155 3109 3283 2270 

26 Rajasthan  12073 7406 10383 5759 

27 Sikkim  72 99 50 36 

28 Tamil Nadu  9961 6820 8060 4914 

29 Telangana  2282 1331 1263 881 

30 Tripura  1093 623 826 301 

31 UT Ladakh 154 211 126 71 

32 Uttar Pradesh  23382 15874 18411 11060 

33 Uttarakhand  5209 3209 3930 2450 

34 West Bengal  2656 2129 2256 1796 

 
 

 

 



 

 

The estimated employment generated due to the SVEP enterprises, a sub scheme of DAY-

NRLM 

No State 
No of persons employment generated (upto 

31st January, 2021) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 26,310 

2 Assam 594 

3 Bihar 31,083 

4 Chhattisgarh 19,829 

5 Gujarat 6,543 

6 Haryana 12,308 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 4,521 

8 Jharkhand 18,222 

9 Kerala 35,202 

10 Madhya Pradesh 27,140 

11 Maharashtra 9,327 

12 Manipur 368 

13 Meghalaya 255 

15 Nagaland 8,315 

16 Odisha 17,253 

17 Punjab 2,318 

18 Rajasthan 11,277 

19 Tamil Nadu 4,422 

20 Telangana 10,433 



 

Progress of Women under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin 

       

 (i) Rural Mason Training status under PMAY-G as of 24th February 2021  

 

 
S.No. State Total masons certified Total Female masons certified 

1 Assam 179 2 

2 Bihar 28 0 

3 Chhattisgarh 20762 2662 

4 Gujarat 1964 139 

5 Haryana 55 3 

6 Jharkhand 11651 694 

7 Karnataka 37 0 

8 Madhya Pradesh 27428 2155 

9 Maharashtra 1496 35 

10 Meghalaya 399 2 

11 Mizoram 32 0 

12 Odisha 14993 384 

13 Rajasthan 9778 1392 

14 TRIPURA 68 0 

15 Uttar Pradesh 7956 0 

16 Uttarakhand 25 0 

17 West Bengal 13897 234 

 
Total 110748 7702 



(ii)  Physical Progress of Women under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin 

during last two years and Current Year                    
(Units in Nos.) 

 

S.No 

 

State Name 

2020-21 

Sanctioned Completed 

Women Joint Women Joint 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 891 8328 1 22 

2 ASSAM 9218 26220 1 1 

3 BIHAR 70088 104612 10246 13812 

4 CHHATTISGARH 16560 137332 0 0 

5 GOA 0 0 0 0 

6 GUJARAT 725 1405 0 2 

7 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 659 922 12 6 

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4264 35886 112 1158 

10 JHARKHAND 57931 139760 8219 20757 

11 KERALA 0 0 0 0 

12 MADHYA PRADESH 73270 205439 1 2 

13 MAHARASHTRA 26858 182581 152 1485 

14 MANIPUR 1637 8791 0 0 

15 MEGHALAYA 3586 13889 0 0 

16 MIZORAM 894 4389 0 0 

17 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 

18 ODISHA 28520 88002 14829 46327 

19 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 

20 RAJASTHAN 99504 41814 25280 9931 

21 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 

22 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 

23 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 

24 UTTAR PRADESH 270241 303251 2940 4844 

25 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 

26 WEST BENGAL 196522 376740 22156 38606 

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 58 256 9 21 

28 

DADRA AND NAGAR 

HAVELI 0 0 0 0 

29 DAMAN AND DIU 0 0 0 0 

30 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 

33 KARNATAKA 365 0 0 0 

34 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 

35 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL 861791 1679617 83958 136974 

Source: As per C1 report of Awaassoft as on 04.03.2021 



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred in part (c) & (d) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.2376  for reply on 9.3.2021: 

Central funds released to States/UTs under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA 

during 2020-21  

                                                                                              (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. States/UTs 
Central funds 

released 
(as on 02.03.2021) 

Expenditure* 
(as on 03.03.2021) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 819477.81 839983.67 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 28341.43 42534.36 

3 Assam 182510.06 220682.2 

4 Bihar 552341.72 599499.42 

5 Chhattisgarh 315141.38 362170.16 

6 Goa 91.34 301.44 

7 Gujarat 121487.28 119827.61 

8 Haryana 62643.13 70894.72 

9 Himachal Pradesh 90880.32 86551.15 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 95671.37 124952.3 

11 Jharkhand 292681.54 266028.95 

12 Karnataka 513449.63 518662.89 

13 Kerala 333942.21 352318.69 

14 Ladakh - 4741.84 

15 Madhya Pradesh 766901.77 796023.86 

16 Maharashtra 123479.24 163210.15 

17 Manipur 82123.10 101108.69 

18 Meghalaya 119172.92 122118.02 

19 Mizoram 55564.41 52991.03 

20 Nagaland 48382.14 35727.66 

21 Odisha 443697.99 526006.57 

22 Punjab 98440.95 111107.32 

23 Rajasthan 752685.70 881934.69 

24 Sikkim 9389.79 9922.14 

25 Tamil Nadu 785696.87 774410.49 

26 Telangana 354758.38 409309.83 

27 Tripura 113782.96 99277.67 

28 Uttar Pradesh 997549.58 1021035.56 

29 Uttarakhand 82965.74 79410.76 

30 West Bengal 991342.64 995587.29 

31 Andaman & Nicobar 485.89 662.99 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0 

34 Lakshadweep 0.00 4.99 

35 Puducherry 2579.72 2469.31 

Total 9237659.00 9791468.42 

 *Including State Share 

 

 

 



 
Funds release/utilization under DDU-GKY (in Rs Crore) 

 

S No State/UT Year 2020-21 (as on 31.01.2021) 

    Central Release State Share Utilization by State 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 44.21 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 13.34 1.48 5.66 

3 ASSAM 13.28 1.48 22.53 

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 52.59 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.6 0.40 35.1 

6 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 6.38 

7 Haryana 13.18 8.79 13.62 

8 Himachal Pradesh 0.69 0.08 1.42 

9 Jammu and 

Kashmir 

0.00 0.00 29.8 

10 Jharkhand 41.71 27.81 40.82 

11 Karnataka   0.00 46.44 

12 Kerala 81.91 54.61 49.64 

13 Madhya Pradesh 1.6 1.06 42.94 

14 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 14.88 

15 Manipur 0.00 0.00 11.83 

16 Meghalaya 1.44 0.16 4.18 

17 Mizoram 5.53 0.61 5.51 

18 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 13.72 

19 Odisha 41.35 27.57 109.44 

20 Punjab 0.00 0.00 51.02 

21 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 42.03 

22 Sikkim 0.43 0.05 5.34 

23 Tamil Nadu 50.79 33.86 112.61 

24 Telangana 1.08 0.72 67.65 

25 Tripura 7.73 0.86 0.53 

26 Uttar Pradesh 488.35 325.56 363.39 

27 Uttarakhand  56.68 6.30 21.49 

28 West Bengal 1.26 0.84 38.92 

29 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

5.87 0.00 0.01 

30 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 3.69 

  Total  826.81 492.23 1257.39 



Funds release status of RSETI  

(in Rs Lakh) 

  

S.No. State/ UT 2020-21 (as on 31.1.21) 

1 A&N Islands 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 391.82 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 

4 Assam 64.76 

5 Bihar 102.58 

6 Chhattisgarh 147.22 

7 D&N Haveli 0.00 

8 Gujarat 322.72 

9 Haryana 0.00 

10 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 

11 J&K 402.69 

12 Jharkhand 403.75 

13 Karnataka 723.46 

14 Kerala 0.00 

15 Lakshadweep 0.00 

16 Madhya Pradesh 580.39 

17 Maharashtra 0.00 

18 Manipur 8.21 

19 Meghalaya 0.00 

20 Mizoram 0.00 

21 Nagaland 0.00 

22 Odisha 549.93 

23 Pondicherry 0.00 

24 Punjab 193.11 

25 Rajasthan 0.00 

26 Sikkim 0.00 

27 Tamilnadu 528.35 

28 Telangana 0.00 

29 Tripura 34.94 

30 Uttar Pradesh 836.71 

31 Uttarakhand 106.64 

32 West Bengal 113.28 



Funds released under PMAY-G during the current year 

 

 

 (Rs. in Crore) 

 

S. No. 
State 

2020-21 

Central 

Release 

Utilization 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 4.50 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1503.43 998.23 

3 ASSAM 4264.79 8864.00 

4 BIHAR  307.12 956.06 

5 CHATTISGARH  0.00 0.41 

6 GOA  192.78 388.49 

7 GUJARAT 0.00 12.68 

8 HARYANA 5.35 18.07 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH  427.71 489.01 

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1678.98 3351.76 

11 JHARKHAND 0.00 0.00 

12 KARNATAKA  3408.34 20.48 

13 KERALA  1293.69 3089.61 

14 MADHYA PRADESH  79.43 1887.17 

15 MAHARASHTRA 150.21 79.31 

16 MANIPUR  10.91 150.24 

17 MEGHALAYA  17.40 13.82 

18 MIZORAM 2821.87 0.01 

19 NAGALAND 31.33 4133.97 

20 ODISHA  1108.59 58.42 

21 PUNJAB 0.00 3189.03 

22 RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.25 

23 SIKKIM 113.62 589.19 

24 TAMIL NADU  2405.34 0.00 

25 TELANGANA  0.00 95.48 

26 TRIPURA 5371.72 4012.62 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 16.88 0.98 

28 UTTARAKHAND  0.00 9577.27 

29 WEST BENGAL 0.00 7.47 

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR  0.00 27.83 

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 0.00 

32 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.01 

33 LAKSHADWEEP  0.00 0.00 

34 PUDUCHERRY 0.00 0.00 

35 LADAKH 0.00 0.00 

Total 25209.49 42016.38 



State wise funds released till 31 Jan 2021 under DAY-NRLM 

 

***** 

No 

 
State  No of Blocks  

 Funds 

sanctioned  (Rs 

Lakhs) 

 Central share  

(Rs Lakhs) 

 Central share 

released (Rs Lakhs) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 10 4,535.30 2,721.18              2,289.56  

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 30.00 27.00                    27.00  

3 Assam 3 1,421.57 1,279.41                  319.85  

4 Bihar 12 6,404.21 3,842.53              3,279.81  

5 Chhattisgarh  9 3,626.17 2,175.70              1,886.43  

6 Goa 1 30.00 18.00                    18.00  

7 Gujarat 3 1,617.20 970.32                  727.74  

8 Haryana 8 2,967.90 1,780.74              1,465.39  

9 Himachal Pradesh 1 30.00 27.00                    27.00  

10 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 4 991.09 891.98                  628.49  

11 Jharkhand 15 7,056.03 4,233.62              2,654.99  

12 Karnataka 2 60.00 36.00                    18.00  

13 Kerala 15 7,612.08 4,567.25              3,566.13  

14 Madhya Pradesh 14 6,246.92 3,748.15              2,371.36  

15 Maharashtra 8 3,080.28 1,848.17                  690.39  

16 Manipur 1 535.40 481.86                  120.46  

17 Meghalaya 1 444.34 399.91                    99.98  

18 Mizoram 2 840.03 756.03                  189.01  

19 Nagaland 4 1,172.37 1,055.13              1,005.09  

20 Odisha 10 4,115.51 2,469.31              1,984.14  

21 Punjab 3 573.04 343.82                  292.43  

22 Rajasthan 7 2,680.50 1,608.30              1,111.40  

23 Sikkim 1 30.00 27.00                    27.00  

24 Tamil Nadu 4 1,078.40 647.04                  494.28  

25 Telangana 10 3,824.67 2,294.80              1,065.36  

26 Tripura 1 30.00 27.00                    27.00  

27 Uttar Pradesh 19 9,705.19 5,823.11              2,434.75  

28 Uttarakhand 2 921.10 828.99                  414.50  

29 West Bengal 11 4,311.20 2,586.72              1,799.57  

   Total 182 75,970.50 47,516.07 31,035.11 


